

Nos. 18-3238/18-3239

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

NANCY GOODMAN; JACQUELINE PEIFFER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

J.P. MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.; JP MORGAN FUNDS
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees

CAMPBELL FAMILY TRUST; JACK HORNSTEIN; ANNE H. BRADLEY;
CASEY LEBLANC; VALDERRAMA FAMILY TRUST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

J.P. MORGAN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, INC.; JP MORGAN FUNDS
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Eastern Division

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS (REDACTED)

Matthew R. Wilson
Michael J. Boyle, Jr.
MEYER WILSON CO., LPA
1320 Dublin Road, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 224-6000

Robin F. Zwerling
Susan Salvetti
Andrew W. Robertson
**ZWERLING, SCHACHTER
& ZWERLING, LLP**
41 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10010
Tel: (212) 223-3900

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

[Additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

I. *JONES II* DOES NOT ALTER THE STANDARD OF LIABILITY6

II. QUESTIONS OF FACT EXIST REGARDING THE FEE COMPARISONS8

 A. The Purported Additional Services to the Funds Are Provided Pursuant to Separate Contracts.....10

 B. JPMIM’s Cost Data Demonstrate that the Purported Additional Services Do Not Explain the Fee Disparity.....13

 C. Purported Differences in Risk Raise Factual Disputes.....15

 D. JPMIM’s “Peer Fund” Comparisons Are Inapt.....17

III. QUESTIONS OF FACT EXIST REGARDING PLAINTIFFS’ “OTHER EVIDENCE” OF DISPROPORTIONALITY20

 A. Profitability20

 B. Performance22

 C. Economies of Scale.....23

IV. JPMIM CONCEDES BOARD APPROVAL IS NOT A BASIS FOR DISMISSAL25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Am. Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
 No. 04-cv-5593, 2009 WL 5215755 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2009)22

In re BlackRock Mutual Funds Advisory Fee Litig.,
 No. 14-cv-1165, 2018 WL 3075916 (D.N.J. June 13, 2018)..... *passim*

Davis v. Cintas Corp.,
 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 16, 25

Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.,
 675 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 2012)9

Hanson v. Madison Cty. Det. Ctr.,
 No. 17-5209, 2018 WL 2324252 (6th Cir. May 22, 2018)3

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 559 U.S. 335 (2010) *passim*

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 611 F. App'x 359 (7th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 No. 04-cv-8305, 2007 WL 627640 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2007)9

Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.,
 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) 18, 22

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 500 U.S. 90 (1991)26

Kasilag v. Hartford Inv. Fin. Servs., LLC,
 No. 11-cv-1083, 2016 WL 1394347 (D.N.J. Apr. 7, 2016)2

Kasilag v. Hartford Inv. Fin. Servs.,
 No. 11-cv-1083, 2017 WL 773880 (D.N.J. Feb. 28, 2017)22

Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l,
248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001) 18, 23, 25

N. Valley GI Med. Grp. v. Prudential Investments LLC,
No. 15-cv-3268, 2016 WL 4447037 (D. Md. Aug. 23, 2016)7, 17

Phillips v. Cohen,
400 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2005)17

Pirundini v. J.P. Morgan Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,
No. 17-cv-3070, 2018 WL 1084140 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2018)..... 17, 18

Redus-Tarchis v. New York Life Inv. Mgmt. LLC,
No. 14-cv-7991, 2015 WL 6525894 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2015).....23

Schuyt v. Rowe Price Prime Reserve Fund, Inc.,
663 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)22

Sherwood v. Washington Post,
871 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....1, 26

Strougo V. BEA Assocs.,
188 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)8, 23

Villegas v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville,
709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)17

Zehrer v. Harbor Capital Advisors, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-789, 2018 WL 1293230 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2018).....20
